To develop procedures, methods and principles for and to carry on research and development 
activities on all aspects related to the products, business and objects of the Company. 

IV. The liability of the Members of the Company is Limited. 

V. *  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,20,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 

and Twenty Crores Only) divided into 60,00,00,000 (Sixty Crore) equity shares of Rs.2/- 
(Rupees Two Only) each. 

(*)  Amended vide shareholders resolution passed at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 23rd